

## Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 - December - 2015

₹ in Lacs (except share data and ratios)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Standalone (Continuing and discontinued business operations)					
		Quarter ended December 31, 2015	Quarter ended September 30, 2015	Quarter ended December 31, 2014	Period ended December 31, 2015	Period ended December 31, 2014	Year ended March 31, 2015
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income from Operations</b>						
	Net Sales / Income from Operations ( Net of Service Tax )	29,968.70	31,196.00	46,243.80	93,115.93	1,71,549.42	2,06,935.21
	Other Operating Income	NIL	NIL	0.54	NIL	5.60	5.60
	<b>Total Income from Operations ( Net )</b>	<b>29,968.70</b>	<b>31,196.00</b>	<b>46,244.34</b>	<b>93,115.93</b>	<b>1,71,555.02</b>	<b>2,06,940.81</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses</b>						
a)	Cost of Material Consumed and Services	22,664.26	23,285.80	39,924.94	71,105.86	1,52,252.25	1,74,519.72
b)	Purchase of Stock - in - trade	676.35	1,108.57	2,839.17	3,411.94	10,127.29	13,254.61
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	232.59	(111.24)	(1,138.37)	232.64	(1,123.91)	(194.54)
d)	Employee benefits expenses	2,985.45	3,301.86	4,178.06	9,786.31	13,991.48	17,255.16
e)	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,432.17	2,488.59	2,795.65	7,450.84	10,013.88	12,622.56
f)	Other Expenses	1,686.40	8,396.44	8,663.05	17,290.38	14,341.96	15,709.66
g)	Net (Gain)/Loss on Foreign Currency Transactions	(729.62)	(511.81)	(569.78)	(1,719.76)	(2,030.60)	(2,661.53)
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>29,947.60</b>	<b>37,958.21</b>	<b>56,692.72</b>	<b>1,07,558.21</b>	<b>1,97,572.35</b>	<b>2,30,505.64</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>21.10</b>	<b>(6,762.21)</b>	<b>(10,448.38)</b>	<b>(14,442.28)</b>	<b>(26,017.33)</b>	<b>(23,564.83)</b>
<b>4</b>	Other income	175.51	162.80	2,589.53	1,277.60	4,912.87	5,531.33
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 ± 4)</b>	<b>196.61</b>	<b>(6,599.41)</b>	<b>(7,858.85)</b>	<b>(13,164.68)</b>	<b>(21,104.46)</b>	<b>(18,033.50)</b>
<b>6</b>	Finance costs	13,453.37	13,256.36	12,765.17	39,930.26	34,235.95	46,824.08
<b>7</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items ( 5 + 6 )</b>	<b>(13,256.76)</b>	<b>(19,855.77)</b>	<b>(20,624.02)</b>	<b>(53,094.94)</b>	<b>(55,340.41)</b>	<b>(64,857.58)</b>
<b>8</b>	Exceptional items (Refer Note 9 of Notes on Financial Results)	(1,21,726.32)	(69,999.04)	(21,949.33)	(1,96,703.56)	(7,771.67)	(15,271.67)
<b>9</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax ( 7 ± 8 )</b>	<b>(1,34,983.08)</b>	<b>(89,854.81)</b>	<b>(42,573.35)</b>	<b>(2,49,798.50)</b>	<b>(63,112.08)</b>	<b>(80,129.25)</b>
<b>10</b>	Tax expense	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
<b>11</b>	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 ± 10)</b>	<b>(1,34,983.08)</b>	<b>(89,854.81)</b>	<b>(42,573.35)</b>	<b>(2,49,798.50)</b>	<b>(63,112.08)</b>	<b>(80,129.25)</b>
<b>12</b>	Extraordinary items	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
<b>13</b>	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 ± 12)</b>	<b>(1,34,983.08)</b>	<b>(89,854.81)</b>	<b>(42,573.35)</b>	<b>(2,49,798.50)</b>	<b>(63,112.08)</b>	<b>(80,129.25)</b>
<b>14</b>	Paid-up equity share capital (Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)	<b>15,729.68</b>	<b>15,729.68</b>	<b>15,729.68</b>	<b>15,729.68</b>	<b>15,729.68</b>	<b>15,729.68</b>
<b>15</b>	Reserves Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of Previous Accounting Year	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<b>(78,078.80)</b>
<b>16 i</b>	<b>Earnings Per Shares (Before Extraordinary items)</b> (of ₹ 10 /- each) (not annualised):						
	a) Basic	(85.82)	(57.13)	(27.07)	(158.82)	(40.12)	(50.95)
	b) Diluted	(85.82)	(57.13)	(27.07)	(158.82)	(40.12)	(50.95)
<b>16 ii</b>	<b>Earnings Per Shares (After Extraordinary items)</b> (of ₹ 10 /- each) (not annualised):						
	a) Basic	(85.82)	(57.13)	(27.07)	(158.82)	(40.12)	(50.95)
	b) Diluted	(85.82)	(57.13)	(27.07)	(158.82)	(40.12)	(50.95)

See accompanying note to the financial results

For GTL Limited

Place : Mumbai

Date : February 09,2016

Manoj Tirodkar

Chairman &amp; Managing Director

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited / audited financial results (Standalone) of the Company for the quarter / nine months ended December 31, 2015 have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 09, 2016.
- The Joint Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 in accordance with Regulations 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Discloser Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- Segment-wise information:

₹ in Lacs

Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2015	Quarter ended September 30, 2015	Quarter ended December 31, 2014	Nine months ended December 31, 2015	Nine months ended December 31, 2014	Year ended March 31, 2015
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
1. Network Services	29,968.70	31,193.93	33,230.98	92,987.06	101,037.48	135,438.70
2. Power Management	NIL	2.07	13,013.36	128.87	70,517.54	71,502.11
<b>Total Segment Revenue</b>	<b>29,968.70</b>	<b>31,196.00</b>	<b>46,244.34</b>	<b>93,115.93</b>	<b>171,555.02</b>	<b>206,940.81</b>
<b>Segment Results ( Profit / (Loss) before Interest and Tax )</b>						
1. Network Services	543.65	(886.31)	(4,178.36)	(7,435.89)	(5,805.83)	(2,862.00)
2. Power Management	NIL	(1,867.20)	(5,708.32)	(1,975.66)	(18,919.30)	(19,306.60)
<b>Sub – Total</b>	<b>543.65</b>	<b>(2,753.51)</b>	<b>(9,886.68)</b>	<b>(9,411.55)</b>	<b>(24,725.13)</b>	<b>(22,168.60)</b>
Less :						
Finance Cost	13,453.37	13,256.36	12,765.17	39,930.26	34,235.95	46,824.08
Un-allocable Corporate Expenditure net of Income	347.04	3,845.90	(2,027.83)	3,753.13	(3,620.67)	(4,135.10)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before exceptional item and tax</b>	<b>(13,256.76)</b>	<b>(19,855.77)</b>	<b>(20,624.02)</b>	<b>(53,094.94)</b>	<b>(55,340.41)</b>	<b>(64,857.58)</b>
Less : Exceptional items	121,726.32	69,999.04	21,949.33	196,703.56	7,771.67	15,271.67
<b>Profit /(Loss) after tax exceptional items</b>	<b>(134,983.08)</b>	<b>(89,854.81)</b>	<b>(42,573.35)</b>	<b>(249,798.50)</b>	<b>(63,112.08)</b>	<b>(80,129.25)</b>
<b>Capital Employed (Segment Assets Less Segment Liabilities)</b>						
1. Network Services	67,632.37	101,476.06	116,288.42	67,632.37	116,288.42	114,478.05
2. Power Management	7,839.26	7,842.10	9,352.82	7,839.26	9,352.82	8,992.01
<b>Total Capital employed in the Segments</b>	<b>75,471.63</b>	<b>109,318.16</b>	<b>125,641.24</b>	<b>75,471.63</b>	<b>125,641.24</b>	<b>123,470.06</b>
<b>Un-allocable Corporate Assets less Liabilities</b>						
- Investments	223,066.81	288,791.40	367,620.71	223,066.81	367,620.71	361,559.07
- Other than Investments	56,297.59	78,318.78	75,288.67	56,297.59	75,288.67	75,670.69
<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>354,836.03</b>	<b>476,428.34</b>	<b>568,550.62</b>	<b>354,836.03</b>	<b>568,550.62</b>	<b>560,699.82</b>

Notes:

- i. Segments have been identified in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS) 17 on Segment Reporting, considering risk / return profiles of the businesses, their organizational structure and the internal reporting system.
- ii. Post discontinuation of the Power Management segment which comprised of Power Distribution Franchise (DF) (discontinued in last financial year) and Power Project (EPC) (discontinued in previous quarter), the Company has one reporting segment i.e. Network Services predominantly for Telecom Sector.
- iii. Segment Revenue comprises of sales & services and operational income allocable specifically to a segment. Un-allocable expenditure mainly includes expenses incurred on common services provided to segments and other corporate expenses.

**4. Disclosures as required by Accounting Standard (AS) 24 - Discontinuing Operations**

The Board of Directors of the Company on 30th September, 2015 approved subject to receipt of all necessary consents from any governmental / regulatory/ judicial authorities, the lenders of the Company, sale of the Operation Maintenance and Energy Management (OME) business (part of Network Services) of the Company on going concern basis by slump sale. The aggregate consideration proposed to be received will be about ₹ 85,000 Lacs subject to due diligence adjustments. Following are the disclosures pertaining to OME business as required by Accounting Standard (AS) 24 – Discontinuing Operations.

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended September 30, 2015 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended December 31, 2015 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited)	Year ended March 31, 2015 (Audited)
1	Turnover	28,813.28	29,747.45	29,934.24	88,076.75	88,992.64	118,289.44
2	Other income	NIL	NIL	162.22	18.83	449.33	663.65
	<b>Total</b>	<b>28,813.28</b>	<b>29,747.45</b>	<b>30,096.46</b>	<b>88,095.58</b>	<b>89,441.97</b>	<b>118,953.09</b>
3	Cost of Material Consumed and Services	22,521.36	22,818.52	23,236.67	68,485.43	69,659.04	92,037.58
4	Employee benefits expenses	2,128.39	2,275.24	2,299.82	6,694.21	6,734.47	8,939.73
5	Other Expenses	854.34	745.55	1,208.37	2,463.31	3,215.59	4,030.79
6	Finance costs	1.66	1.66	1.96	7.43	11.81	19.68
7	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	122.80	122.59	123.77	368.97	1,153.17	1,277.34
	<b>Total</b>	<b>25,628.55</b>	<b>25,963.56</b>	<b>26,870.59</b>	<b>78,019.35</b>	<b>80,774.08</b>	<b>106,305.12</b>
8	<b>Profit or (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>3,184.73</b>	<b>3,783.89</b>	<b>3,225.87</b>	<b>10,076.23</b>	<b>8,667.89</b>	<b>12,647.97</b>
9	Exceptional Items	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
10	<b>Profit or (Loss) before tax</b>	<b>3,184.73</b>	<b>3,783.89</b>	<b>3,225.87</b>	<b>10,076.23</b>	<b>8,667.89</b>	<b>12,647.97</b>
11	Tax expense	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
12	<b>Profit or (Loss) after tax</b>	<b>3,184.73</b>	<b>3,783.89</b>	<b>3,225.87</b>	<b>10,076.23</b>	<b>8,667.89</b>	<b>12,647.97</b>
13	<b>Earnings Per Share</b>						
	a) Basic	2.02	2.41	2.05	6.41	5.51	8.04
	b) Diluted	2.02	2.41	2.05	6.41	5.51	8.04

As at December 31, 2015, the carrying amount of assets and liabilities pertaining to the above discontinued business operations are ₹ 11,826.06 Lacs and ₹ 16,206.35 Lacs respectively

5. In view of overall set back in Company's business operations and factors beyond Management control, in the last few years the Company has incurred cash losses, which has resulted in erosion of entire net-worth of the Company. The Company's current liabilities are higher than its current assets.

In the previous financial year some of the ECB lenders and the NCD holder initiated legal proceeding inter-alia winding-up petition filed by the NCD holder. These matters are currently sub-judice.

The Company has made a proposal for a negotiated / One Time Settlement plan (OTS) to all lenders namely CDR, ECB and NCD by sale of its core / non core assets, which is under consideration. In this direction, Board of Directors of the Company approved the sale of OME business and in this context, the Monitoring Institution appointed under CDR program has allowed the Company to seek regulatory approvals for the sale of OME business.

Pending Company's proposal for negotiated / One Time Settlement plan (OTS) , the Company continues to recognize its principal loan liability to CDR lenders as per the repayment terms specified in CDR package.

The Management is of view that the Company's settlement proposal / plan will be considered favorably. Resultantly, the doubt on the Company's inability to repay and meet its debt / liabilities would cease to exist and the Company which has been in service industry since its inception would be in a position to continue with the business operations.

Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company is a going concern and no adjustments are required in the carrying value of assets and liabilities.

6. One of the associates of the Company has raised Optionally Convertible Loan (OCL) of ₹ 10,000 lacs from a Financial Institution. Put option given by the Company in respect of OCL is subject to all requisite approvals and permissions. The said financial institution has exercised its put option. The Company's associate has approached the said financial institution to work out possible solutions. Furthermore, as per the terms and conditions of Master Restructuring Agreement (MRA), the Company without prior approval of CDR Lenders / CDR EG cannot increase any indebtedness. Against the backdrop of above facts, the Company continues to treat liability under put option as a "contingent liability"

7. The Company holds non-current investments in associates, wholly owned subsidiary companies and other entities operating in telecom and related business field. In the past few years, the telecom sector and related ancillary businesses have been adversely impacted due to cancellation of 2G licenses, slower 3G & BWA growth, freeze on expansion by Telecom Operators, suspension of BSNL expansion plan and the general economic slowdown in telecom industry.

The business activities of some of the above companies have been severely affected due to the downtrend in telecom industry, thereby resulting in substantial erosion of net worth of these companies. During the quarter under review, the management is of the opinion that provision of ₹ 66,135.29 lac is required towards diminution in value of investment held in its subsidiaries and investment held in one of the associates. The said amount is shown as and included in “Exceptional Item”.

In respect of non-current investments held by the Company in other associates, the carrying values of these investments are more than book values / market values. However, in the opinion of the management, provision for diminution in value of these investments is not required as such diminution is not other than temporary, considering the long term nature of these investments and future business prospects of these companies.

8. The Company in the past years had paid advances for procurement of material to execute large telecom projects such as BSNL mega tenders, Aircel and other telecom projects. In view of discontinuation of these projects, the Company was forced to cancel the procurement of material and initiate steps to recover these advances. The Company successfully negotiated with its suppliers and recovered part of the advances. As part of negotiated terms, the Company was required to assist the suppliers for procuring Bank Guarantees / SBLC. The Company was unable to meet this requirement resulting in suppliers raising disputes. Considering the present status of the negotiation with the suppliers, provision of ₹ 27,000.00 lacs is made towards these advances as a prudent accounting practice.

The Company carries out international business through its wholly owned subsidiaries. The Company in last 15 years supported expansion of international business operations by providing performance and financial guarantees / obligations. The Company’s inability to extent support to these subsidiaries in the recent past coupled with down trend in the telecom sector resulted in devolvement of guarantees and incurrence of substantial losses and erosion of net worth of

these companies and also the discontinuation of business operations in 16 countries and 38 locations. The Company, on account of the same, as a matter of prudent accounting practice has made a provision of ₹ 28,591.03 lacs against the amount due from these companies.

Total provision of ₹ 55,591.03 lacs is shown as and included in “Exceptional Item”

9. The exceptional items of ₹ 121,726.32 Lacs for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 comprises of provision for diminution in value of Non-current Investments and provision against long term advances recoverable (For the quarter ended December 31, 2014 ₹ 21,949.33 lacs comprises of provision against long term advances and claims receivable ). For the nine months ended December 31, 2015, exceptional item of ₹ 196,703.56 lacs comprises of diminution in value of investments, provision against long term advances recoverable and claims receivable (For the nine month ended December 31, 2014 ₹ 7,771.67 Lacs (Net) are on account of Claims received from customers and paid to vendors and remission of principle loan liability and provision against long term advances and claims receivable ).
10. The managerial remuneration paid to Mr. Sunil S. Valavalkar – Whole Time Director is subject to approval from Central Government which is awaited.
11. Debenture Redemption Reserve is not created in view of non-availability of profit.
12. The figures for the previous quarter have been regrouped / rearranged / recast wherever considered necessary.

**For GTL Limited**

**Date:** February 09, 2016

**Place:** Mumbai

**Manoj Tirodkar**  
**Chairman & Managing Director**